

RES 7 C-3/21

**Resident Council Delegate Position** SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY: ACOFP Constitution & Bylaws/Policy & Organization Review Committee REFERRED TO: 2021 American College of Osteopathic Family Physicians (ACOFP) Congress of Delegates (submitted in 2020) RESOLUTION NO. 7 WHEREAS, the action of the 2019 American College of Osteopathic Family Physicians (ACOFP) Congress of Delegates on Resolution 6-2019, Creation of a National Resident Delegation for the American College of Osteopathic Family Physicians (ACOFP) directed the ACOFP Constitution & Bylaws Committee/Policy & Organization Review Committee to propose amendments to allow the Resident Council of the ACOFP a delegate position; and WHEREAS, ACOFP notified the membership of the College in writing at least 30 days preceding the first day of the meeting of the Congress of Delegates; now, therefore be it RESOLVED, that Congress of Delegates of the American College of Osteopathic Family Physicians (ACOFP) approves the amendment to the ACOFP Bylaws as presented. BYLAWS OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC FAMILY PHYSICIANS, INC. **ARTICLE V - CONGRESS OF DELEGATES Section 1.** Composition D. One voting delegate and one alternate delegate shall represent the resident members of the American College of Osteopathic Family Physicians. The delegates shall be appointed annually by the Resident Council of the ACOFP. The Resident Council shall certify its delegate and alternate delegate to the ACOFP Executive Director in writing at least 30 days prior to the first day of the annual meeting of the Congress of Delegates. FINAL ACTION: <u>APPROVED as of MARCH</u> 10, 2021

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 11 12

13 14

15 16

17 18

19

20

21

22

23

24 25